
2024-2025 Boise State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 5, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 26-11   Conf: 14-6   Home: 13-2   Away: 6-5   Neutral: 7-4
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Degenhart, Tyson 37-37 1238 33.5 225-428 .526 53-152 .349 173-217 .797 73 153 226 6.1 82 0 59 52 9 23 676 18.3
13 Meadow, Andrew 37-35 1083 29.3 142-310 .458 58-165 .352 125-149 .839 47 109 156 4.2 72 1 24 31 9 29 467 12.6
11 Cardenas, Alvaro 37-37 1291 34.9 143-339 .422 54-170 .318 86-112 .768 15 101 116 3.1 78 2 256 91 2 52 426 11.5
22 Buchanan, Javan 37-2 774 20.9 134-251 .534 22-69 .319 65-80 .813 39 101 140 3.8 80 2 22 31 21 26 355 9.6
06 Carmichael, Pearson 22-12 366 16.6 55-129 .426 25-79 .316 17-22 .773 15 41 56 2.5 27 0 20 22 3 11 152 6.9
01 Stanley, O'Mar 37-21 629 17.0 86-198 .434 6-36 .167 67-100 .670 54 117 171 4.6 98 2 24 46 27 18 245 6.6
00 Bowie, Julian 35-2 459 13.1 48-127 .378 29-87 .333 11-12 .917 3 50 53 1.5 18 0 30 26 1 7 136 3.9
44 Anderson, Dylan 24-11 245 10.2 35-65 .538 5-13 .385 8-12 .667 7 34 41 1.7 20 0 18 17 2 4 83 3.5
10 Ugbo, Emmanuel 36-12 359 10.0 41-85 .482 5-22 .227 26-33 .788 21 63 84 2.3 39 0 7 19 13 4 113 3.1
07 Lockett Jr., Chris 24-5 303 12.6 24-72 .333 11-40 .275 16-22 .727 10 24 34 1.4 18 0 22 13 0 10 75 3.1
05 Keene II, RJ 36-11 671 18.6 25-65 .385 9-41 .220 15-22 .682 54 107 161 4.5 61 2 55 19 10 25 74 2.1
20 Ramirez, Brennan 5-0 7 1.4 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.6 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 37 7425 200.7 958-2071 .463 277-875 .317 609-781 .780 389 947 1336 36.1 593 9 537 404 97 210 2802 75.73
Opponents 37 7425 200.7 891-2038 .437 265-758 .350 430-625 .688 275 790 1065 28.8 670 11 401 406 113 188 2477 66.95

Team Statistics Boise OPP
SCORING 2804 2477
    Points Per Game 75.8 66.9
    Scoring Margin 8.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 958-2071 891-2038
    Field Goal Pct .463 .437
3 POINT FG-ATT 277-875 265-758
    3PT FG Pct .317 .350
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 7.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 609-781 430-625
    FT Pct .780 .688
    FT Made Per Game 16.5 11.6
REBOUNDS 1336 1065
    Rebounds Per Game 36.1 28.8
    Rebounds Margin 7.3 –
ASSISTS 537 401
    Assists Per Game 14.5 10.8
TURNOVERS 404 406
    Turnovers Per Game 10.9 11.0
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 210 188
    Steals Per Game 5.7 5.1
BLOCKS 97 113
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 3.1
ATTENDANCE 162,240 68,243
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-10,816 11-6,204
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 11-2,340

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Boise St. 1276 1520 8 2804
Opponents 1135 1336 6 2477

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/06/24 OAKLAND W 87-43 10,626
11/09/24 at San Francisco L 73-84 2,963
11/12/24 CORBAN W 100-65 10,508
11/17/24 CLEMSON W 84-71 11,275
11/24/24 vs Hampton W 83-69 919
11/25/24 vs South Dakota St. W 83-82 910
11/26/24 vs Boston College L 61-63 1,075
12/03/24 UTAH TECH W 87-64 10,282
12/07/24 vs Washington St. L 69-74 4,570
12/14/24 vs Saint Mary's (CA) W (OT) 67-65 3,443
12/17/24 TEXAS SOUTHERN W 82-51 9,968

* 12/21/24 AIR FORCE W 77-59 10,471
* 12/28/24 at San Jose St. W 73-71 1,767
* 12/31/24 at Wyoming W 67-58 3,823
* 01/04/25 SAN DIEGO ST. L 68-76 12,058
* 01/07/25 UNLV W 81-59 10,117
* 01/11/25 at Utah St. L 79-81 10,270
* 01/14/25 WYOMING W 96-55 10,474
* 01/17/25 at New Mexico L 65-84 14,519
* 01/22/25 at Colorado St. L 72-75 5,244
* 01/29/25 NEVADA W 66-56 9,788
* 02/01/25 FRESNO ST. W 82-60 10,853
* 02/04/25 at UNLV W 71-62 5,081
* 02/07/25 SAN JOSE ST. W 79-52 10,738
* 02/15/25 at San Diego St. L 47-64 12,414
* 02/19/25 NEW MEXICO W 86-78 11,110
* 02/22/25 at Nevada W 70-69 10,521
* 02/26/25 UTAH ST. W 82-65 11,911
* 03/01/25 at Fresno St. W 66-61 0
* 03/04/25 at Air Force W 80-57 1,641
* 03/07/25 COLORADO ST. L 73-83 12,061

03/13/25 vs San Diego St. W 62-52 8,031
03/14/25 vs New Mexico W 72-69 0
03/15/25 vs Colorado St. L 56-69 4,675
03/31/25 vs George Washington W 89-59 2,119
04/02/25 vs Butler W 100-93 0
04/05/25 vs Nebraska L 69-79 0

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Boise State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 5, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 14-6   Home: 8-2   Away: 6-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Degenhart, Tyson 20-20 676 33.8 119-231 .515 30-81 .370 92-121 .760 45 80 125 6.3 48 0 28 32 5 11 360 18.0
11 Cardenas, Alvaro 20-20 715 35.8 87-198 .439 37-111 .333 48-64 .750 7 64 71 3.6 46 1 148 47 0 28 259 13.0
13 Meadow, Andrew 20-20 598 29.9 81-165 .491 29-82 .354 66-76 .868 21 50 71 3.6 41 1 8 17 4 11 257 12.9
22 Buchanan, Javan 20-0 453 22.7 62-121 .512 9-32 .281 43-52 .827 24 58 82 4.1 52 1 10 20 13 18 176 8.8
06 Carmichael, Pearson 16-6 238 14.9 36-79 .456 16-47 .340 13-18 .722 10 27 37 2.3 18 0 12 18 2 2 101 6.3
01 Stanley, O'Mar 20-4 302 15.1 46-98 .469 4-21 .190 29-41 .707 27 48 75 3.8 53 0 13 20 10 6 125 6.3
07 Lockett Jr., Chris 15-5 214 14.3 18-53 .340 6-27 .222 13-17 .765 8 17 25 1.7 13 0 13 10 0 7 55 3.7
00 Bowie, Julian 18-0 217 12.1 23-67 .343 16-46 .348 5-6 .833 1 23 24 1.3 10 0 13 15 1 2 67 3.7
10 Ugbo, Emmanuel 20-12 183 9.2 19-36 .528 1-6 .167 5-7 .714 4 27 31 1.6 18 0 4 9 4 2 44 2.2
05 Keene II, RJ 19-9 319 16.8 8-27 .296 3-18 .167 5-9 .556 24 60 84 4.4 31 1 23 7 6 13 24 1.3
44 Anderson, Dylan 13-4 84 6.5 4-12 .333 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 1 8 9 0.7 8 0 8 6 1 2 10 0.8
20 Ramirez, Brennan 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4000 200.0 503-1087 .463 153-478 .320 319-411 .776 203 484 687 34.4 338 4 280 224 46 102 1478 73.90
Opponents 20 4000 200.0 474-1049 .452 133-368 .361 244-355 .687 136 417 553 27.7 362 5 215 216 62 102 1325 66.25

Team Statistics Boise OPP
SCORING 1480 1325
    Points Per Game 74.0 66.3
    Scoring Margin 7.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 503-1087 474-1049
    Field Goal Pct .463 .452
3 POINT FG-ATT 153-478 133-368
    3PT FG Pct .320 .361
    3PT Made Per Game 7.7 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 319-411 244-355
    FT Pct .776 .687
    FT Made Per Game 16.0 12.2
REBOUNDS 687 553
    Rebounds Per Game 34.4 27.7
    Rebounds Margin 6.7 –
ASSISTS 280 215
    Assists Per Game 14.0 10.8
TURNOVERS 224 216
    Turnovers Per Game 11.2 10.8
    Turnovers Margin -0.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 1.0
STEALS 102 102
    Steals Per Game 5.1 5.1
BLOCKS 46 62
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 3.1
ATTENDANCE 109,581 65,280
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-10,958 10-6,528
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Boise St. 670 810 1480
Opponents 598 727 1325

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/21/24 AIR FORCE W 77-59 10471
12/28/24 at  San Jose St. W 73-71 1767
12/31/24 at  Wyoming W 67-58 3823
01/04/25 SAN DIEGO ST. L 68-76 12058
01/07/25 UNLV W 81-59 10117
01/11/25 at  Utah St. L 79-81 10270
01/14/25 WYOMING W 96-55 10474
01/17/25 at  New Mexico L 65-84 14519
01/22/25 at  Colorado St. L 72-75 5244
01/29/25 NEVADA W 66-56 9788
02/01/25 FRESNO ST. W 82-60 10853
02/04/25 at  UNLV W 71-62 5081
02/07/25 SAN JOSE ST. W 79-52 10738
02/15/25 at  San Diego St. L 47-64 12414
02/19/25 NEW MEXICO W 86-78 11110
02/22/25 at  Nevada W 70-69 10521
02/26/25 UTAH ST. W 82-65 11911
03/01/25 at  Fresno St. W 66-61 0
03/04/25 at  Air Force W 80-57 1641
03/07/25 COLORADO ST. L 73-83 12061


